the Group’s financial result for the six months ended 30 June 2019, by adjusting the amounts
reported under IFRS 16 in these interim financial statements to compute estimates of the
hypothetical amounts that would have been recognised under IAS 17 if this superseded standard
had continued to apply to 2019 instead of IFRS 16, and by comparing these hypothetical
amounts for 2019 with the actual 2018 corresponding amounts which were prepared under IAS
17.

70 China Vanke Co., Ltd.

(Expressed in thousands in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

Section 8  Interim Financial Report

	 Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report

2	 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)
(a)	 Overview (Continued)

IFRS 16, Leases (Continued)
(d)	 Impact on the financial result and cash flows of the Group (Continued)

2019 2018

Amounts
reported under

IFRS 16

Add back:
IFRS 16

depreciation
and interest

expense

Deduct:
Estimated

amounts related
to operating

lease as if
under IAS 17

Hypothetical
amounts for

2019 as if
under IAS 17

Compared
to amounts

reported for
2018

under IAS 17
(A) (B) (C) (D=A+B-C)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial result for the six
  months ended 30 June 2019
  impacted by the adoption
  of IFRS 16:
Profit from operations 41,777,626 1,075,557 1,305,275 41,547,908 28,691,520

Finance costs (4,859,882) 483,456 – (4,376,426) (3,673,662)

Profit before taxation 37,825,182 1,559,013 1,305,275 38,078,920 25,782,402

Profit for the period 19,285,677 1,559,013 1,305,275 19,539,415 13,522,601

Interim Report 2019 71

(Expressed in thousands in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

Interim Financial Report  Section 8

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report

3	 Revenue and segment reporting
(a)	 Revenue

The principal activities of the Group are development and sale of properties in the PRC.

The amount of each significant category of revenue is as follows:

 Six months ended 30 June
2019 2018

RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue from contracts with customers within
  the scope of IFRS 15
Sales of properties 128,471,989 98,109,768
Property management and related services 5,282,541 4,113,939
Construction contracts 2,672,157 477,203
Other services 799,651 1,008,140

137,226,338 103,709,050

Revenue from other sources
Gross rentals from investment properties 2,093,739 1,150,075

139,320,077 104,859,125

The Group’s customer base is diversified and does not have a customer with whom transactions have
exceeded 10% of the Group’s revenue.

72 China Vanke Co., Ltd.

(Expressed in thousands in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

Section 8  Interim Financial Report

	 Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report

3	 Revenue and segment reporting (Continued)
(b)	 Segment reporting
(i)	 Segment results and assets

Property development

Northern
region

Southern
region

Shanghai
region

Central and
Western

region
Property

management Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

For six months ended
  30 June 2019

Revenue from external
  customers before tax 18,238,103 47,133,843 43,859,476 24,036,790 5,282,541 138,550,753
Inter-segment revenue 35,085 11,168 112,726 47,698 877,321 1,083,998

Reportable segment
  revenue, before tax 18,273,188 47,145,011 43,972,202 24,084,488 6,159,862 139,634,751

Reportable segment profit 2,773,753 8,690,442 12,364,830 5,656,595 632,704 30,118,324

Reportable segment assets 350,020,231 433,971,048 365,445,198 308,213,354 12,197,193 1,469,847,024

Interim Report 2019 73

(Expressed in thousands in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

Interim Financial Report  Section 8

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report

3	 Revenue and segment reporting (Continued)
(b)	 Segment reporting (Continued)
(i)	 Segment results and assets (Continued)

Property development

Northern
region

Southern
region

Shanghai
region

Central and
Western

region
Property

management Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

For six months ended
  30 June 2018

Revenue from external
  customers before tax 15,979,308 29,045,480 36,316,696 19,765,039 4,157,700 105,264,223
Inter-segment revenue 81,414 288,884 105,794 133,523 430,978 1,040,593

Reportable segment
  revenue, before tax 16,060,722 29,334,364 36,422,490 19,898,562 4,588,678 106,304,816

Reportable segment profit 2,762,165 5,852,538 11,356,070 1,621,271 744,526 22,336,570

Reportable segment assets 279,325,170 346,516,964 325,836,477 214,412,790 10,457,986 1,176,549,387

74 China Vanke Co., Ltd.

(Expressed in thousands in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

Section 8  Interim Financial Report

	 Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report

3	 Revenue and segment reporting (Continued)
(b)	 Segment reporting (Continued)
(i)	 Segment results and assets (Continued)

Northern region Southern region Shanghai region
Central and
Western region

Beijing, Tianjin,
Shenyang, Anshan,
Dalian, Qingdao,
Changchun, Yantai,
Jilin, Taiyuan,
Tangshan, Langfang,
Fushun, Qinhuangdao,
Jinzhong, Yingkou,
Jinan, Shijiazhuang,
Linyi, Baotou,
Panjin, Zhangjiakou,